

No. 22-448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE MORTGAGE BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS® AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF NEITHER PARTY**

Robert M. Loeb
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey P. Naimon
Lauren A. Weber
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-5000
rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Ruling In A Manner That Calls Into Question All Of The CFPB’s Rules Could Destabilize The Mortgage Market.....	5
II. If Ruling For Respondents, The Court Should Take Steps To Limit The Scope And The Adverse Consequences Of Such A Ruling.....	16
A. This Court should sever the offending provisions from the funding statute.....	16
B. This Court also should grant de facto validity to the CFPB’s past actions not challenged here.	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	16
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v.</i> <i>Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	22
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	21
Statutes and regulations	
12 U.S.C. § 1(a).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 2617(b).....	13
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) (12 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i>)	3, 4, 6

12 U.S.C. § 5302.....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5491.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5497.....	3, 4, 5, 17, 18, 19
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(1).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1601.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1635(a).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1639b(c).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(a).....	9, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1640(f).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1640(k)(1).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1641.....	12
Cal. Fin. Code § 50130(g).....	10
Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, 12 U.S.C. § 5567.....	3, 7, 13, 16
N.Y. Banking Law § 590(5)(c).....	10
124 Stat. § 1098(11).....	13
124 Stat. § 1100A(2).....	13

Tex. Fin. Code § 157.010(a)	10
12 C.F.R. Part 1024.....	7, 8
12 C.F.R. Part 1026.....	7
12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(a).....	8
12 C.F.R. § 1024.35(e).....	8
12 C.F.R. § 1024.41(c)	8
12 C.F.R. § 1026.38(o)(1).....	7
12 C.F.R. § 1026.43(e).....	9
TILA-RESPA Integrated Disclosure	
Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 79,730 (Dec. 31, 2013) (codified at 12 C.F.R. pts. 1024, 1026).....	7
80 Fed. Reg. 43,911 (July 24, 2015).....	7
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017) (codified at 12 C.F.R. §§ 1041.7, 1041.8).....	2
85 Fed. Reg. 86,309 (Dec. 29, 2020) (codified at 12 C.F.R. § 1026.43(e))	9
Other Authorities	
CFPB, <i>Executive Summary of the 2021 Mortgage Servicing COVID-19 Rule</i> (June 28, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/m34stnt3	9

CFPB, <i>Final Rules</i> (2023), https://tinyurl.com/26kpzanz	4
CFPB, <i>Know Before You Owe: Mortgages</i> , https://tinyurl.com/5n8zb22j (last visited May 11, 2023).....	7
Cross-Petition, <i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , No. 22-663 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2023)	18
Nadia Evangelou, NAR, <i>How Do Home Sales Affect the Economy and the Job Market in Your State?</i> (June 2, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/whkkrdk6	14
Fannie Mae, <i>Housing and Mortgage Markets Declined Significantly in 2022</i> (Dec. 19, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mreryhfk	14, 15
Fannie Mae, <i>Selling Guide: A3-2-01, Compliance with Laws</i> (Apr. 5, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/45xsx3nu	11
FHFA, <i>Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac</i> (2023), https://tinyurl.com/yc5xb9s9	11
David Logan, <i>Market Share of All-Cash New Home Sales Hits 32-Year High</i> , <i>Eye on Housing</i> (Feb. 17, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3hhspkp8	1
NAR, <i>2022 Profile of Home Buyers and Sellers</i> (Nov. 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3n63c3ny	6, 7, 14

Office of the Comptroller of the
Currency, *About Us*,
<https://tinyurl.com/5fd95yu7> (last
visited May 12, 2023).....10

Alana Semuels, Time, *Why There Are
No Houses to Buy in Many U.S.
Metro Areas* (Mar. 9, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/3rxjd4pm>.....15
